

No. 23-13727

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-0243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. Private plaintiffs may enforce the Materiality Provision.....	6
II. The Materiality Provision prohibits acts beyond racial discrimination.....	7
III. This Court should decline defendants’ attempts to restrict the Materiality Provision.....	12
A. Laws that reject registration applications deny the “right to vote” under the Materiality Provision, even if applicants can try again.....	13
B. States cannot define away the Materiality Provision’s protections.....	16
C. The NVRA’s signature requirement does not render a wet-signature mandate material.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
D. Fraud-prevention or solemnity concerns cannot justify Florida’s Wet-Signature Requirement.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	17
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	8, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Cowen v. Georgia Sec’y of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	9
* <i>Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Tennessee Senate</i> , No. 06-cv-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	26
<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	15-16
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	6
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 596 U.S. 573 (2022).....	10
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-22-00509, 2023 WL 8183070 (D. Ariz. Feb. 16, 2023)	14
* <i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	12
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	12
<i>Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., F.A.</i> , 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023), <i>stay pending appeal granted sub nom. United States v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50885 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)	14-15
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	15-16
* <i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	5-7, 22
<i>Sears v. Warden GDCP</i> , 73 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	10
<i>Stringer v. Hughs</i> , Nos. 5:20-cv-46, 5:16-cv-257, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020)	19-20
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	13
<i>United States v. Duldulao</i> , 87 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2023)	6

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Pate, 84 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2023).....23

**Vote.Org v. Callanen*, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONS:

Fla. Const. Art. VI, § 3.....3

U.S. Const. Amend. XV.....10

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131(c), 71 Stat. 637-638.....2

Civil Rights Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-449, § 601, 74 Stat. 90-922

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241-2423

Enforcement Act, Act of May 31, 1870, Ch. 114, § 1, 16 Stat. 1402

National Voter Registration Act

52 U.S.C. 20501(b).....20

52 U.S.C. 20505(a)(1) 1-2

*52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(1) 1, 2, 19

52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(2)1

52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(2)(B).....19

52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(2)(C).....19

52 U.S.C. 20508(b)(3)1, 20

52 U.S.C. 20510(a)1

Voting Rights Act of 1965

52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....25

52 U.S.C. 10101

52 U.S.C. 10101..... 1-2

52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(1)8

*52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(B)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(3)(A)..... 3, 9, 13

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
52 U.S.C. 10101(c)	1, 7
52 U.S.C. 10101(e)	3, 7-9, 13
Fla. Stat. § 97.041 (2023).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 97.041(1) (2023).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 97.051 (2023).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 97.052(2)(q) (2023)	3, 28
Fla. Stat. § 97.0525(1) (2023).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 97.0525(4)(b) (2023)	4
Fla. Stat. § 97.053(5)(2) (2023)	4
Fla. Stat. § 97.053(5)(a)(8) (2023).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 98.045(1)(a) (2023)	4
Fla. Stat. § 668.50(7)(d) (2023).....	28
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	3, 11-12
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1966).....	23
Comm'n on C.R., Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report, Book 1 (1961), https://perma.cc/GW6M-V3GP	11, 18

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Voter Registration Application</i> , https://perma.cc/Y2F2-H59N	19
<i>Literacy Tests and Voter Requirements in Federal and State Elections: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Const. Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)</i>	11
<i>Miscellaneous Proposals Regarding the Civil Rights of Persons Within the Jurisdiction of the United States: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)</i>	11
<i>New Century Dictionary of the English Language (H.G. Emery et al. eds., 1963)</i>	17
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)</i>	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1966)</i>	23
